Enforcement Action Report 

February 2026 

For the reporting period of January 1, 2026, through January 31, 2026, the Department of Environmental 
Services issued fifteen (15) Consent Orders with total assessed civil penalties in the amount of ninety 
thousand five hundred dollars ($90,500).   

Bureau and Program 
Area 

Consent 
Orders 

Assessed 
Penalties 

Land and Waste 
Management 

UST Program 6 $54,800 
Hazardous Waste 3 $12,700 
Radiation Protection 1 $7,000 
Water   
Recreational Water 2 $7,400 
Drinking Water 1

[...]

The Individual/Entity/Facility has violated the SUPERB Act, and the Regulations as 
follows: failed to maintain overfill prevention equipment. 

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations.  The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a 
civil penalty in the amount of five thousand, one hundred dollars ($5,100.00). 

2. Order Type and Number:   Consent Order AF-0001388-UST 
Order Date:     January 16, 2026 
Individual/Entity/Facility:   J. H. Seale & Son, Inc./Tiger Express 
County:     Jasper 
Previous Orders:     None  
Permit/ID Number:    05301 

Violations Cited:

[...]

The Individual/Entity has violated the SUPERB Act and the Regulations 
as follows: illegally delivered fuel where the Department had imposed Delivery Prohibition. 

3 

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations. The Individual/Entity shall pay a civil 
penalty in the amount of thirteen thousand, two hundred dollars ($13,200.00). 

3. Order Type and Number:   Consent Order AF-0001445-UST 
Order Date:     January 16, 2026 
Individual/Entity/Facility:   MR SQRL Retail LLC       
County:      Greenville 
Previous Orders:     N/A 
Permit/ID Number:    04175 

Violations Cited:

[...]

and the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Regulations, as follows: failed to equip a permitted or 
upgraded site with overfill prevention equipment. 

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations. The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a 
civil penalty in the amount of sixteen thousand, five hundred dollars ($16,500.00). 

4. Order Type and Number:   Consent Order AF-0001483-UST 
Order Date:    January 21, 2026 
Individual/Entity/Facility:   Dineshkumar Patel 
County:      Barnwell 
Previous Orders:     None  
Permit/ID Number:    00882 

Violations Cited: The State Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Bank Act of 1988 (SUPERB),

[...]

proof that all sump sensors have been positioned properly 
at the bottom of the sumps for all USTs at the Facility; and sump sensor function checks for all submersible 
turbine pumps (STPs) and dispenser sump sensors. The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a civil penalty in 
the amount of twelve thousand, eight hundred and sixty dollars ($12,860.00). 

5. Order Type and Number:   Consent Order AF-0001470-UST 
Order Date:    January 29, 2026 
Individual/Entity/Facility:   Sushma Kesar 
County:      Richand 
Previous Orders:     N/A 
Permit/ID Number:    13025 

Violations Cited: The State Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Bank Act of 1988 (SUPERB),

[...]

The Individual/Entity/Facility has violated the SUPERB Act, and the Regulations as 
follows: failed to equip pressurized piping with an automatic line leak detector. 

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations.  The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a 
civil penalty in the amount of three thousand, six hundred dollars ($3,600.00). 

6. Order Type and Number:   Consent Order AF-0001467-UST 
Order Date:     January 30, 2026 
Individual/Entity/Facility:   Circle K Stores Inc./Circle K 273221 
County:      Horry 

Previous Orders:     N/A 
Permit/ID Number:    09957 

Violations Cited:

[...]

Underground Storage Tank Regulations, as follows: failure to use an adequate overfill prevention system 
for a new UST. 

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations.  The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a 
civil penalty in the amount of three thousand, six hundred dollars ($3,600.00). 

Hazardous Waste Enforcement 

7. Order Type and Number:    Consent Order 26-02-HW 
 Order Date:      January 26, 2026 

Individual/Entity/Facility:  United States Department of Veterans Affairs 
Charleston Consolidate Mail Outpatient Pharmacy